affect the company's income. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the
interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market
risk sensitive instruments.  The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market
risk exposures withing acceptables parameters, while optimising the return. The Board of Directors is
responsible for setting up the policies and procedures to manage risks of the company.

i)	 Foreign Currency risk

	 The company is exposed to foreign currency risk on certain transactions that are denominated in
a currency other than entity's funactional currency, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuations
arises. The risk is that the functional currency value of cash flows will vary as a result of movements
in exchange rates. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity (strengthening or weakening
of Indian Rupee) to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant.

200

40
TH

 AN
NU

AL
 RE

PO
RT

 20
24

-2
5

(All amounts are in ₹ lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Changes in
exchange rate

Decrease / (In-
crease) in profit

before tax

March 31, 2025 +5% 387.31

-5% (387.31)

March 31, 2024 +5% 454.69

-5% (454.69)

ii) Exposure to Currency Risk:

As at March 31, 2025 US$ EURO JPY  GBP
Foreign currency exposure not
hedged (Sell)

5.76   -   -   -

Foreign currency exposure not
hedged (Buy)

89.53 1.03   0.25 -

Derivative contract outstanding -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2024 US$ EURO JPY  GBP
Foreign currency exposure not
hedged (Sell)

15.25 -   -   -

Foreign currency exposure not
hedged (Buy)

106.17 2.73 0.25 -

Derivative contract outstanding -   -   -   -

Note 46 : Analytical ratios

S.
No.

Particulars Numerator Denominator Times/
Percentage

Ratios % Change Remarks

 As at March
31, 2025

As at March
31, 2024

1 Current ratio Current Assets Current
Liabilities

Times 2.23 1.77 26.2% On account
of increase in
current assets
during the year

2 Debt-equity
ratio

Total Debt
(represent
lease liability)

Total Equity Times 0.05 0.02 107.3% Movement
in Debt-
equity ratio is
majorly due to
movement in
reserves and
equity, mainly
due to buy back

3 Debt service
coverage ratio *

Profit after Tax
+ Finance Cost
in profit and
loss account +
Depreciation
and
amortization
- Profit on sale
of PPE

Finance Cost in
profit and loss
+ Finance Cost
Capitalised
+ Lease and
Principal
Repayments